mutual key management personnel has not caused the Company to

have control but only have significant influence over TSTE Group

since the date of the Company has become involved with TSTE

Group. Consequently, TSTE Group is classified as associate which is

no longer consolidated in preparation of the Company’s consolidated

financial statements. The Company accounted for its investments in

TSTE Group using equity method in its consolidated financial

statements as if it has been practiced in accordance with this IFRS

since the date of the Company has become involved with TSTE

Group. The Company retrospectively adjusted the effects to the

annual period immediately preceding the date of initial application as

required by such TFRS.

Currently, the Company and TSTE Group have no mutual key

management personnel.

- 6 -

The effects on the comparative information from retrospective adjustment

are summarized as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht

 Consolidated Financial Statements

 As at October 31, 2015  As at November 1, 2014

 Before

adjustment

Adjustment After

Adjustment

 Before

adjustment

Adjustment After

adjustment

Assets

Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 287,479 (119,458) 168,021  255,985 (87,969) 168,016

 Trade and other receivables 2,365,664 (246,370) 2,119,294  2,182,175 (212,898) 1,969,277

 Inventories 4,108,923 (715,307) 3,393,616  4,348,341 (356,122) 3,992,219

 Other current assets 237,438 (145,887) 91,551  217,335 (122,893) 94,442

 Other 1,103,474 - 1,103,474  1,234,216 - 1,234,216

 Total current assets 8,102,978 (1,227,022) 6,875,956  8,238,052 (779,882) 7,458,170

Non-current assets

 Investment in associates 38,658 306,897 345,555  25,664 258,252 283,916

 Other long-term investments 375,716 (2,212) 373,504  373,379 (4,617) 368,762

 Investment property  3,026,197 (397,546) 2,628,651  2,897,976 (402,827) 2,495,149

 Property, plant and equipment 26,975,972 (2,212,689) 24,763,283  27,087,550 (1,904,558) 25,182,992

 Intangible assets 49,256 (1,573) 47,683  51,169 (2,036) 49,133

 Other non-current assets 591,464 (2,083) 589,381  466,482 (1,228) 465,254

 Other  1,015,906 - 1,015,906  993,432 - 993,432

 Total non-current assets 32,073,169 (2,309,206) 29,763,963  31,895,652 (2,057,014) 29,838,638

 Total assets 40,176,147 (3,536,228) 36,639,919  40,133,704 (2,836,896) 37,296,808

   Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings from

 financial institutions 4,789,743 (600,846) 4,188,897  8,043,273 (218,492) 7,824,781

 Trade and other payables 1,472,786 (304,122) 1,168,664  2,380,251 (250,087) 2,130,164

 Current portion of long-term debentures  999,909 - 999,909  1,499,889 - 1,499,889

 Current portion of long-term borrowings 1,693,253 (181,660) 1,511,593  2,207,754 (169,460) 2,038,294

 Short-term borrowings  6,100 - 6,100  3,200 - 3,200

 Current income tax payable 68,276 (8,680) 59,596  50,360 (14,227) 36,133

 Other current liabilities 125,849 (32,542) 93,307  137,529 (20,797) 116,732

 Total current liabilities 9,155,916 (1,127,850) 8,028,066  14,322,256 (673,063) 13,649,193

Non-current liabilities

 Long-term debentures  9,989,251 - 9,989,251  5,992,853 - 5,992,853

 Long-term borrowings 4,946,390 (428,923) 4,517,467  4,277,014 (276,848) 4,000,166

 Deferred tax liabilities 263,830 (117,056) 146,774  372,425 (102,370) 270,055

 Employee benefit obligations 236,553 (19,117) 217,436  228,100 (14,905) 213,195

 Other non-current liabilities 95,724 (20,393) 75,331  108,241 (24,574) 83,667

 Total non-current liabilities 15,531,748 (585,489) 14,946,259  10,978,633 (418,697) 10,559,936

 Total liabilities 24,687,664 (1,713,339) 22,974,325  25,300,889 (1,091,760) 24,209,129

   Shareholders’ equity

 Retained earnings-Unappropriated 7,150,166 (18,016) 7,132,150  6,929,825 (18,016) 6,911,809

 Other components of equity 1,107,633 (161,600) 946,033  1,044,122 (161,600) 882,522

 Other 5,151,561 - 5,151,561  4,838,086 - 4,838,086

 Total equity attributable to owners of

 the parent 13,409,360 (179,616) 13,229,744  12,812,033 (179,616) 12,632,417

 Non-controlling interests 2,079,123 (1,643,273) 435,850  2,020,782 (1,565,520) 455,262

 Total shareholders' equity 15,488,483 (1,822,889) 13,665,594  14,832,815 (1,745,136) 13,087,679

Total liabilities and

shareholders’ equity 40,176,147 (3,536,228) 36,639,919  40,133,704 (2,836,896) 37,296,808

Unit : Thousand Baht

 Separate Financial Statements

 As at October 31, 2015  As at November 1, 2014

 Before

Adjustment

Adjustment After

Adjustment

 Before

Adjustment

Adjustment After

Adjustment

 Investments in associates 73,800 120,347 194,147  73,800 95,930 169,730

 Investments in subsidiaries 6,180,728 (120,347) 6,060,381  6,156,311 (95,930) 6,060,381

- 7 -

Unit: Thousand Baht

 Consolidated Statement of  income

 For the three-month period ended July 31, 2015

 Before

Adjustment

 Adjustment  After

Adjustment

Revenues from sales and revenues from

rendering of services

Revenues from sales 4,723,239  (254,265)  4,468,974

Revenues from rendering of services 99,210  (58,815)  40,395

Total Income 4,822,449  (313,080)  4,509,369

Costs of sales of goods and rendering of services

Costs of sales of goods (3,693,800)  219,354  (3,474,446)

Costs of rendering of services (41,955)  13,996  (27,959)

Total Costs (3,735,755)  233,350  (3,502,405)

Gross profit 1,086,694  (79,730)  1,006,964

Other incomes 87,828  (6,096)  81,732

Selling expenses (451,376)  (16,210)  (467,586)

Administrative expenses (163,808)  13,616  (150,192)

Management benefit expenses (41,174)  13,737  (27,437)

Finance costs (216,439)  11,917  (204,522)

Share of gain of an associate 89  11,415  11,504

Profit before income tax expenses 301,814  (51,351)  250,463

Income tax expenses (26,255)  9,158  (17,097)

Net profit for the period 275,559  (42,193)  233,366

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange differences on translating

financial statements 64,883  -  64,883

Loss on remeasuring available-for-sale

investments (87)  87  -
Total comprehensive income for the period 340,355  (42,106)  298,249

Profit attributable to :

Owners of the parent 228,043  (21)  228,022

Non-controlling interests 47,516  (42,172)  5,344

 275,559  (42,193)  233,366

Total comprehensive income attributable to :

Owners of the parent 279,955  -  279,955

Non-controlling interests 60,400  (42,106)  18,294

 340,355  (42,106)  298,249

- 8 -

Unit: Thousand Baht

 Consolidated Statement of income

 For the nine-month period ended July 31, 2015

 Before

Adjustment

 Adjustment  After

Adjustment

Revenues from sales and revenues from

rendering of services

Revenues from sales 12,362,264  (752,670)  11,609,594

Revenues from rendering of services 365,864  (248,047)  117,817

Total Income 12,728,128  (1,000,717)  11,727,411

Costs of sales of goods and rendering of services

Costs of sales of goods (9,037,171)  647,321  (8,389,850)

Costs of rendering of services (192,991)  86,804  (106,187)

Total Costs (9,230,162)  734,125  (8,496,037)

Gross profit 3,497,966  (266,592)  3,231,374

Other incomes 400,673  (18,060)  382,613

Selling expenses (1,281,546)  (18,724)  (1,300,270)

Administrative expenses (540,085)  42,963  (497,122)

Management benefit expenses (148,523)  42,901  (105,622)

Finance costs (630,734)  20,443  (610,291)

Share of gain of an associate 13,359  35,193  48,552

Profit before income tax expenses 1,311,110  (161,876)  1,149,234

Income tax expenses (115,285)  30,144  (85,141)

Net profit for the period 1,195,825  (131,732)  1,064,093

Other comprehensive income :

Exchange differences on translating

financial statements 75,807  -  75,807

Gain on remeasuring available-for-sale

investments 245  (245)  -

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,271,877  (131,977)  1,139,900

Profit (loss) attributable to :

Owners of the parent 1,087,912  58  1,087,970

Non-controlling interests 107,913  (131,790)  (23,877)

 1,195,825  (131,732)  1,064,093

Total comprehensive income (expense)

attributable to :

Owners of the parent 1,148,647  -  1,148,647

Non-controlling interests 123,230  (131,977)  (8,747)

 1,271,877  (131,977)  1,139,900

- 9 -

2.5.1.2  The effects of the initial adoption of TFRS 13, “Fair Value

Measurement” commencing on November 1, 2015 onwards

TFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance for fair value

measurements and disclosures about fair value measurements. The

scope of TFRS 13 is broad; the fair value measurement requirements of

TFRS 13 apply to both financial instrument items and non-financial

instrument items for which other TFRSs require or permit fair value

measurements and disclosures about fair value measurements, except for

leasing transactions that are within the scope of TAS 17 (Revised 2014)